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ELENA RUTH SASSOWE&
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u

UMTED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellea

corrNTY OF WESTCIIESTER )
STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss:

ELENA RUfiI SASSOWE& being duly sworn, deposes and says:

l. I am the appellant pro se in the above-numbered consolidated appeals and

submit this motion for a procedtral order pursuant to Rule 27(bXlXA) for an extension of

time, until May 5, 2006, for the filing of my reply brief, currently due on April 5, 2006.

Such is without prejudice to my contention, already particularizedl, that this Court

is disqualified for pervasive actual bias and interest and that these appeals must be

transferred to the u.S. court ofAppeals forthe Dishict of columbia.

2. Pursuant to Rule 27(b)(3),I contacted Assistant U.S. Attorney Florence

Pan, who is handling these appeals for the govemmento and asked her consent for an
'- 5,", my october 14, 2005 disqualification/transfer motion. Also, my unresponded-toJanuary r0,2006letter to Chief Judge washington and my February 22,2006 i;dicial misconductcomplaint against him and this Court's judges, et al. - anne*ed as Exhibits B and c to myaccompanying March 16,2006 motion for permission to file.
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extension to May 5,2006. My March 15,2006letter to her is annexed (Exhibit A-l), as is

her March 15, 20061€sponse, "I have no objection to your request for an extension,,

(Exhibit A-2).

3. The good and sufficient reasons for my requested extension ar€ set forth by

my March 15' 2006 letter. In the interest of economy, I incorporate them herein by

reference.

4. I would additionally note that the law library at the Westchester County

Supreme Court, which is wlrere I do my legal research, is closed for three weeks, from

March 14,2006 until April 4,2006, due to renovations. Consoquently, I will not even be

able to research the legal authorities cited by Ms. Pan's appellee's brief until April4, 2006,

at the earliest.

5- This is the first such extension of time I have requested and I do not

anticipate needing any further extensions

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request an extension of time for the filing of my

reply brief, to and including May 5, 2006.

Sworn to before me this
16ft day of March 2006

ELIZABETH STERKEN
ttotary FuU", Stat€ ol t'lsu'York

No.4983687
ReeidirginorarUP ryE- '-irsion ExPires JulY 8'':

ELENA RUTH SASSOWER
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March 15,2006

Assistant U.S. Attorney Florence pan
U.S. Department of Justice/District of Columbia
555 Fourth Street, N.W.
Washingtoq D.C. 20530

&aq en4ao.+a/ql<-
ELENA RUTH SASSOWER, Appellant pro Se \

RE: Elena Ruth Sassower v. (Jnited States of America

Dear Ms. Pan:

I have received your Appellee's Brief and will be making a motion for a procedural order p,rsuant
to Rule 27(bXlXA) to extend my time to reply from April s,2006 to May 5,2006.

Such is necessitated by other work responsibilities, whose deadlines and timetabt., ur" tfroughout
the coming weeks. This, added to my family commitments, most importantly, to my gl-year old
father, George Sassower, who broke 

!; tringn February 21st. - *d fo. *Lorn I am a bri-u.ycaregiver. This past Monday, March l3h, and after a myriad of life-threatening complications, he
was finally transferred from the hospital to a nursing home, where he is expected to remain for the
next three weeks. We are praying for the success ofthe physical therapy he will be receiving, but
it is a difficult, stressful period for him and the family. Needless to ryi, we are spending u gr.ut
deal of time together and hoping we will be able to celebrate his 82d LittnAuy on Ap.il"3": 

-

Since I have already served the maximum six-month jail sentence forthe..disruption ofCongress,,
charge of which I was convicted and paid the morimum $500 fine and marimum $250 assessment
under the "Victims of Violent Crimes Compensation Act of 1981", there is no prejudice to the
government by its consent to my requested extension. Moreover, as you tno*, I readily
consented to your requests for extensions of time for your Appellee's Brief- and you ultimately
had four months within which to prepare the Brief, to which i must now respond.

Please confirm, as soon as possible that you do consent so that I can make the ap,propriate motion
to the Court.

Yours for a qualityjudiciary,
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U.S. Department of Justice

Ke'nneth L. Wainstein
United States AttomeY

District of Columbia

Jwllctary Cenntr
J15 Fqwth 3t,, N.t(.
Washfngton. D,C. 20530

March 15,2006

vrA FACSTMILE f,9 I 4-4?8-4994)

Elena Ruth Sassower
Center for Judicial Accountability, krc.
P.O. Box 8220
Whitc Plairrs, IfY 1 0602

Re: Elen4 R. Sasse.Wer v. U.,uitsd Stajes.
Appeal Nos. 04-CM*760, 04-CO-1600

Dear Ms. Sassower,

I have received yout letter dated March 15,2006, regarding your need for an extension of
time in which to filE your reply brief in the above-captioned cases. I have rto objection to your

request for an extension.

Sincercly,

Florenoe Pan
Assistant United States Attorney
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